
F. No. TSTDC/EM/C1/41/2007      Date: 05.10.2016 
 

TENDER NOTIFICATION 
 

FOR SETTING UP OF TEMPORARY CRACKER SHOPS FOR DIWALI SEASON 
AT BAPUGHAT LANGARHOUSE, HYDERABAD 

 

The tender is hereby called for bidders to set up 18 (eighteen) Nos temporary 
cracker shops on the eve of Deepawali festival for a period of five (5) days w.e.f. 
26.10.2016 to 30.10.2016 at open ground in the Bapughat premises, Langarhouse, 
Hyderabad as per lay out plan. Tender documents should be submitted on or before 
14.10.2016 at 03.00 p.m. tenders will be opened at 04.00 p.m. same day. 
 

Terms and conditions : 

1) The permission granted above is subject to strict adherence of the following 

conditions by each shop holder: 

2) The bidders should undertake to comply with all the statutory provisions of laws 

in force including but not limited to the relevant permissions from Police, fire 

services, GHMC and any other statutory authority having jurisdiction in the 

scheduled place. 

3) The bidder should himself run the shop and should  not sublease or outsource to 

others. If found violating this condition the bidder will be stopped from running 

the shop immediately and blacklisted/banned in future. 

4) Each shop holder should obtain a demand draft for Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten 

thousand only) in favour of Managing Director, TSTDC, Hyderabad towards 

ground rent for a period of (5) days from 26.10.2016 to 30.10.2016. 

5) Each shop holder should deposit Rs.25,000/- (Rupees Twenty five thousand 

only) towards security deposit, which is interest free and refundable on vacating 

the shop without any damage.  

6) Each shop holder should establish his shop with temporary structures in the area 

specified for each shop.  No permanent construction is permitted and handle 

with only three (3) persons. 

7) The shop holder shall not utilize the space for any other activity other than those 

permitted above.  

8) Each shop holder should obtain necessary license / permission from the 
concerned Departments before establishing the shops.  Failing which this 
permission will be deemed to be cancelled. 
 



9) The  fireworks shall be kept in a shed made of non-flammable material which is  

closed and secured so as to prevent unauthorized persons having access thereto. 

10) The sheds for possession and sale of fireworks shall be kept at a distance of at 

least 3 meters from each other and 50 meters from any protected works. 

11) The sheds shall not be facing each others. 

12) No oil burning lamps, gas lamps or naked  lights shall be used in the shed or 

within the Safe distance of the sheds for the purpose of lightening. Any electrical 

light, if used shall be fixed to the wall or ceiling should not be suspended by 

flexible wire.  Switches should be fixed rigidly near the ceiling and a master 

switch should be provided for each row of sheds. 

13) Display of fireworks shall not be allowed within 50 meters of any shed. 

14) Each shop holder should handover the space back to the Asst General Manager, 

(AMC) TSTDC, Corporate Office, duly clearing by 31.10.2016 Noon.  If the shop 

holder fails to clear the space, the same will be got done from out of the security 

deposit. 

15) Tender  Forms can be purchased from AGM (AMC) 3rd floor TSTDC, 

Himayathnagar Hyderabad for an amount of Rs. 1,000/- cash or DD in the name 

of TSTDC along with the applicable taxes. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

              
 (This notification is issued with the approval of Managing Director) 

 
 
        Sd/- 
Estate Officer  

 



TENDER BID FOR FIRE CRACKER SHOP AT BAPUGHAT LANGARHOUSE 

To: 

The Managing Director, 

TSTDC Ltd. 

3-5-891 “Tourism House” 

Himayathnagar, Hyderabad 

 

Madam, 

Sub: Submission of tender document (Bid) for setting up of temporary 

cracker shops for Diwali season at Bapughat Langarhouse, Hyderabad 

– Reg. 

 

I hereby submit my bid for setting up of 18 (Eighteen) Nos temporary cracker shop 

for Deepawali festival for a period of five (5) days w.e.f. 26.10.2016 at Bapughat 

Langarhouse, Hyderabad. 

I  furnish here under the details : 

1: Name of the Individual / firm :____________________________________  

2: Address of the Individual / firm :__________________________________ 

3. Telephone Number (cell) : _______________________________ 

                    Copy of Aadhar Card and PAN card must be enclosed  

4. EMD amount fixed at Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand Only) per 
     each tender   
 
5. EMD amount : DD/Mr  No. _______________________. 
 
  I have gone through the terms and conditions of the Tender Notification and I 

undertake to abide by the rules and regulations of the tender document and all other 

rules and laws in force in the premises.  

                  Signature of Tenderer 

Note: If more number of applications are received lottery system shall be adopted. 

 

 


